

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1077

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike “the implementation or continuation” and substitute “certain components”; and in line 4, after “County” insert “under certain circumstances”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 12, strike “THE EMISSIONS CONTROL PROGRAM” and substitute “THE TESTS AND INSPECTIONS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION”; in lines 12 and 13, strike “IMPLEMENTED OR CONTINUED” and substitute “REQUIRED”; in line 13, after “COUNTY” insert “IF:

(I) THE COUNTY HAS BEEN RECLASSIFIED AS BEING IN ATTAINMENT OF APPLICABLE NATIONAL AMBIENT AIR QUALITY STANDARDS; AND

(II) THE U.S. E.P.A. APPROVES A MAINTENANCE PLAN FOR THE COUNTY THAT DOES NOT REQUIRE THE TESTS AND INSPECTIONS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION”;

and in line 15, strike “1996” and substitute “1997”.